adoption of IFRS 15, the Group has
opted to capitalise such costs (mainly
new customer activation based
commission) and are amortised over
the average customer life. Prior to the
adoption of IFRS 15 such costs were
expensed as incurred.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 15 on retained earnings at 1 January 2018.

Impact of adopting
IFRS 15 at

1 January 2018
AED 000

Retained earnings

Bundled products- Equipment revenue recognised when the
control of the asset is transferred to the customer

Incremental contract costs incurred to obtain and fulfil contracts

44,355

260,283

304,638

3 Summary of significant
accounting policies

194 195

The following tables summarise the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position
and consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018:

(a) Impact on consolidated statement of financial position

As reported
31 December

2018

AED 000

Adjustments

AED 000

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

AED 000

Non-current assets
Trade and other receivables

Contract assets
Other non-current assets

-
196,687

9,131,896

97,067
(196,687)

-

97,067
-

9,131,896

Total non-current assets 9,328,583 (99,620) 9,228,963

Current assets
Contract assets

Trade and other receivables
Other current assets

508,257
1,907,738

4,760,480

(508,257)
306,552

-

-
2,214,290
4,760,480

Total current assets 7,176,475 (201,705) 6,974,770

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables

Contract liabilities
Other current liabilities

4,802,736
444,141

1,471,152

628,715
(444,141)

-

5,431,451
-

1,471,152

Total current liabilities 6,718,029 184,574 6,902,603

Net current assets 458,446 (386,279) 72,167

Non-current liabilities
Contract liabilities

Other non-current liabilities
190,631

1,084,660
(190,631)

-
-

1,084,660

Total non-current liabilities 1,275,291 (190,631) 1,084,660

Net assets 8,511,738 (295,268) 8,216,470

Represented by:
Share capital and reserves

Share capital and share premium
Other reserves, net of treasury shares

Retained earnings

4,765,238
1,601,993
2,144,507

-
-

(295,268)

4,765,238
1,601,993
1,849,239

Total equity 8,511,738 (295,268) 8,216,470

(b) Impact on consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2018

As reported
31 December

2018

AED 000

Adjustments

AED 000

Amounts
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

AED 000

Revenue

Commission
Other expenses

Other income

13,414,057

(388,105)
(7,541,228)

6,409

22,167

(12,797)
-
-

13,436,224

(400,902)
(7,541,228)

6,409

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortisation (EBITDA)

Depreciation/amortisation and impairment
5,491,133

(1,721,416)
9,370

-
5,500,503
(1,721,416)

Operating profit

Finance income/(costs)
Share of profit of investments accounted

for using equity method

3,769,717

51,873

10,214

9,370

-

-

3,779,087

51,873

10,214

Profit before royalty
Royalty

3,831,804
(2,078,812)

9,370
-

3,841,174
(2,078,812)

Profit for the year 1,752,992 9,370 1,762,362

Other comprehensive income 2,687 - 2,687

Total comprehensive income for the year attributable
entirely to shareholders of the Company 1,755,679 9,370 1,765,049

Basic and diluted earnings per share (AED) 0.39 0.39

196 197

3.1.2 IFRS 9 Financial instruments

In July 2014, the International
Accounting Standards Board issued
the final version of IFRS 9 Financial
Instruments. IFRS 9 is effective for
annual periods beginning on or after 1
January 2018.

The Group has adopted IFRS 9
retrospectively, but has elected not to
restate comparative information. As
a result, the comparative information
provided continues to be accounted for
in accordance with the Group’s previous
accounting policy. Initial application
of IFRS 9 was as of 1 January 2018.